

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 13-1053 (RCL)

In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior  
Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement Class  
Action Litigations

Miscellaneous No. 13-1288 (RCL)

\_\_\_\_\_  
This document relates to:  
ALL CASES

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY BY  
PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED "SUMMARY WITNESS" SUSAN HARTMAN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Ms. Hartman’s Proposed Testimony Is Improper and Should Be Excluded .....	2
A. Selected Provisions of 12 U.S.C. § 4617 .....	4
B. Curated Excerpts of Plaintiffs’ Handpicked Documents .....	4
C. S&P/Case-Shiller National Home Price Index .....	6
D. Plaintiffs’ “Timeline” .....	7
E. “Summaries” of the PSPAs and Amendments Thereto .....	8
F. Comparison of the Enterprises’ Earnings from Cherry-Picked Quarters .....	9
G. Certificates of Designation .....	11
H. Ms. Hartman’s Calculations Regarding Funds Raised, Dividends, and Draws....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 923 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 441 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>United States v. Denton</i> , 944 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>United States v. Evans Landscaping</i> , 850 F. App'x. 942 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>United States v. Kilpatrick</i> , 798 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>United States v. McElroy</i> , 587 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>United States v. Milkiewicz</i> , 470 F.3d 390 (1st Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>United States v. Tragas</i> , 727 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>United States v. White</i> , 492 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	2
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 4617.....	4
